

16-10921

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MARISOL MELO PENALOZA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

DRUMMOND COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants / Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Case No. 2:13-cv-00393-RDP
The Honorable R. David Proctor

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Terrence P Collingsworth
INTERNATIONAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
621 Maryland Ave. NE
Washington, DC 20002
Phone: 202-543-5811
Email: tc@iradvocates.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Penaloza et al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Procedural History2

 B. Statement of Facts6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

VI. ARGUMENT13

 A. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Wrongful Death Claims Based on Diversity Jurisdiction.13

 1. The District Court erred as a matter of law in dismissing Plaintiffs’ wrongful death claims over which the Court had mandatory diversity jurisdiction.....14

 2. The District Court abused its discretion in dismissing Plaintiffs’ claims based on diversity jurisdiction without providing any reasoned analysis.16

 3. This Court should remand to allow the District Court to address fact-intensive issues relating to Plaintiffs’ wrongful death claims.19

 B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ TVPA Claims Against Individual Defendants Drummond and Tracy22

 C. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims Without Any Analysis of the Pleadings and Without Allowing Any Discovery or an Opportunity to Amend the Complaint to Address the New Presumption Against Extraterritoriality Established by Kiobel. 28

VII. CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Home Assurance Co. v. Weaver Aggregate Transport, Inc.,
773 F.Supp.2d 1317 (M.D. Fla. 2011)21

Amerifactors Financial Group, LLC v. Enbridge, Inc.,
No. 6:13-cv-1446-Orl-22TBS, 2013 WL 5954777 (M.D. Fla. Nov.
7, 2013).....34

Arce v. Garcia,
400 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2005)20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....33

Balgowan v. State of New Jersey,
115 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1997)35

Baloco v. Drummond Co., Inc.,
767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014) passim

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9, 10, 33

Bryan v. Austin,
354 U.S. 933 (1951).....35

Cardona v. Chiquita Brands International,
760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014)3

Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.,
123 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997)31

Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States,
424 U.S. 800 (1976).....16

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....3

Davis v. OneBeacon Insurance Group,
721 F.Supp.2d 329 (D.N.J. 2010).....15

**Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,
766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)36

**Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.*,
782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015) passim

**Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*,
527 Fed.Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013)35

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
69 F.Supp.3d 75 (D.D.C. 2014).....36

Edwards v. Okaloosa County,
5 F.3d 1431 (11th Cir. 1993) passim

Helton v. Hawkins,
12 F.Supp.2d 1276 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....19

Henriquez v. El Pais Q’Hubocali.com,
500 F.App’x 824 (11th Cir. 2012).....31

Intercontinental Industries Corp. v. Wuhan State Owned Industrial Holdings Co.,
619 F. App’x 592 (9th Cir. 2015).....34

**James v. Jacobson*,
6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993) 9, 17

Jean v. Dorelien,
431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) 10, 19

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
133 S.Ct. 1659 (2013)..... passim

Lee v. City of Los Angeles,
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)19

Long v. Slaton,
508 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2007) passim

Majd-Pour v. Georgiana Community Hospital, Inc.,
724 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1984)31

Marrero v. City of Hialeah,
625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980)35

Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,
770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)30

McGuire v. Warren,
207 Fed.Appx. 34 (2d Cir. 2006).....34

**Moss v. United States Secret Service*,
572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)35

Omar ex rel. Cannon v. Lindsey,
334 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)21

**Singleton v. Wulff*,
428 U.S. 106 (1976)..... 19, 24, 27

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....30

**Strickland v. Alexander*,
772 F.3d 876 (11th Cir. 2014) 19, 24, 27

Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005)21

Tennyson v. ASCAP,
477 Fed.Appx. 608 (11th Cir. 2012)10

United States v. Pickering,
178 F.3d 1168 (11th Cir. 1999) 9, 17, 22, 29

**Wright v. Newsome*,
795 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1986) 17, 22, 29

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 12926

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1, 13, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1350..... passim
28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 14, 15

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....15

OTHER SOURCES

Wright & Miller, 13E Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (3d ed.).....19
